Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Land Survey Section-2 Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka <u>www.minland.gov.bd</u>

Memo No. 31.036.0000.049.00.15-119

dated: 22.05.2017

Sub.: Government Sanction.

I have been directed to convey the sanction of the Government regarding the Participation of Factory Training on Electronic Total Station (ETS) with its related accessories and an inspection of the concerned company in Japan. A 5(five) member delegation led by Mr. Sheikh Abdul Ahad, Director General, DLR&S mentioned below will attend the said program to be held on 02-08 June 2017 in Japan or on a nearest convenient date.

| SI | Name | Designation |
|----|-----------------------------|---|
| 01 | Sheikh Abdul Ahad | Director General, DLR&S |
| 02 | Matinul Haque | Director DLD 9 G |
| 03 | Md. Rafiqul Islam | Director, DLR&S Joint Secretary, Ministry of |
| 04 | Syed Mohammad Mujibul Hoque | Land |
| 05 | Md.Amir Hossain | Deputy Director, DLR&S Assistant Settlement Officer, |
| | | Savar, Dhaka. |

2. This approval is subject to the following terms and conditions :

- (a) The period of travel including transit will be treated as on duty.
- (b) The delegation will leave for Japan on 02 June 2017 or on a nearest convenient date and will return on 08 June 2017 or on a nearest convenient date.
- (c) All expenses of the aforesaid program will be borne by Overseas Marketing Corporation (pvt) Ltd, Unique Trade Center, Level 15, 8 Panthapath ,Dhaka.
- 3. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Sd

(Md. Rafiqul Islam) Joint Secretary Phone: 00 88 02 9540919

<u>Contd...2</u>

Memo No. 31.036.0000.049.00.15-119(20)

dated: 22.05.2017

Copy for kind information and necessary action to :

- 01. Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- 02. Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
 03. Secretary Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Sharanha i la Dhahaman.
- 03. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Shegunbagicha, Dhaka (with a request to issue note verbal).
- 04. H.E.,High Commissioner, High Commission of Japan, Dhaka.
- 05. H.E.High Commissioner, High Commission of Bangladesh, Japan.
- 06. Director General, Directorate of Land Records and Surveys, Tejgaon, Dhaka.
- 07. Director General, Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
 08. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Minister of Lond, David, London, Dhaka.
- 08. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 09. PS to Hon'ble State Minister, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
 10. PS to Senior Secretary, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 10. PS to Senior Secretary, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

Programmer, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat Dhaka (with request to display the G.O in minland website).

12. Mr.M.A.Mannan Bhuiyan, Managing Director, Overseas Marketing Corporation (pvt) Ltd, Unique Trade Center, Level 15, 8 Panthapath ,Dhaka.

Copy for Information :

- 01 Sheikh Abdul Ahad Director General, Department of Land Records and Surveys, Tejgaon, Dhaka.
- 02 Matinul Haque, Director, Department of Land Records and Surveys, Tejgaon, Dhaka
- 03 Md. Rafiqul Islam, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Land, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 04 Syed Mohammad Mujibul Hoque, Deputy Director, Department of Land Records and Surveys, Tejgaon, Dhaka
- 05 Md.Amir Hossain, Assistant Settlement Officer, Savar, Dhaka.

(Md. Rafiqul Islam) Joint Secretary Phone: 00 88 02 9540919